%% HOWARD

Model HN Rotavator
'~ PARTS LIST

MODEL HN

SERIAL NO.
TILLAGE WIDTH

When ordering parts: Quote part number, model and tillage width.
Serial number is located on right front corner o f main frame.

APRIL 1981
FORM 150



SHEAR PIN UNIVERSAL DRIVE JOINT
ILLUSTRATION A

< MACHINE HALF

TRACTOR HALF

NOTE:

S N

All lengths (unless described as "overall"
and bearing centers when measured in the f

PART] ILL. B 3
NO.| NO. DESCRIPTION NOR. :VLOL DESCRIPTION
11601619 | U.J. Assy. Complete (13-3/4" with 8 601685 | Inner Shield Tube for 16" L.
1-3/8", 6-spline tractor yoke)
9 601679 | Outer Shield Tube for 13-3/4" U.J.
11601620 | U.J. Assy. Com lete (13-3/4" with
e el yéke)WIt 9 [ 601681 | Outer Shield Tube for 16" U.J.
1[601621 (U.J. Assy. Complete (16" with 1-3/8v [ | 10 601660 | Yoke (1-3/8", 6-spline)
6-spline tractor yoke) 11 | 601664 | Shaft and Shear Flange for 13-3/4"
11601622 | U.J. Assy. Complete (16" with 31/32" U.J. (10-5/8" long overall)
10-spline tractor yoke) 11 601665 | Shaft and Shear Flange for 16"
1]601623 |U.J. Assy. Complete (16" with .9, 214" long overnd 1)
25mm, 18-spline tractor yoke) 12 125204120 | Shear Bolt 1/4" x 1-1/2" Gr. 2
2 | 601629 | Tractor Half of 601619 13 601666 | Shear Yoke and Lube Kit .
2 1601641 | Tractor Half of 601620 14 (107204155 | Hex Gripco Nut 1/4" - 20
2 | 601642 | Tractor Half of 601621 15 600262 | Instamatic Lube Kit
2| 601643 | Tractor Half of 601622 16 601667 | Washer
2| 601644 | Tractor Half of 601623 17 601668 | Snap Ring
3| 601650 | Machine Half of 601619 and 601620 18 600261 | Q.D. Pin and Spring Kit
3 | 601651 | Machine Half of 601621, 601622 19 600251 | Nylon Bearing
and 601623 20 600252 | Bearing Retainer
4 | 601663 | Cross and Bearing Kit 21 [ 601661 | Tractor Yoke (31/32", 10-spline)
5 | 601672 ¥8§?/22dlgggeoggiai§;3/4 #de 21 601662 | Tractor Yoke (25mm, 18-spline)
5 | 601674 Yoke and Tube for 16" U3 22 106103180 Socket Hd. Bolt No. 10-32 X 2—1/4"
(11-1/2" long overall) (for 601661)
6 601676 Bearing Retainer 22 101205200 }g;ﬁrﬂgblgg%g’ 5/16" X 2-—1/2" UNC
71601677 [ Nylon Bearing 23 |107103175 [Hex Nyloc Nut No. 10-32
8 | 601683 | Inner Shield Tube for 13-3/4" U.J. (for 106103180)
23 107205170 |Hex Nyloc Nut 5/16" UNC
(for 101205200)

) refer to the cross

ully closed position.




CLUTCH UNIVERSAL DRIVE JOINT
ILLUSTRATION AA

3 WACHINE WALF

\ \ TRACTOR HALF @,@'g, A
—~
Héf iﬁﬁT DESCRIPTION AB%' iﬁﬁT DESCRIPTION
1 601624 | U.J. Assy. Complete (12-3/4" with 12 [108041215 | Flat Washer 1/4" (12 req. )
1-3/8", 6-spline tractor yoke)
13 1107204155 [ Hex Gripco Nut 1/4" UNC
1 601625 | U.J. Assy. Complete (12-3/4" with
25mm, 18-spline tractor yoke) 14 601663 [ Cross and Bearing Kit
1 601626 | U.J. Assy. Complete (15" with 15 601671 | Yoke and Tube for 12-3/4" U.J.
1-3/8", 6-spline tractor yoke) (10-1/2" long overall)
1 601627 [ U.J. Assembly Complete (15" with || 15 601673 | Yoke and Tube for 15" U.J,
31/32", 10-spline tractor yoke) (12-15/16" long overall)
1 601628 | U.J. Assy. Complete (15" with 16 601676 | Bearing Retainer
25mm 18-spline tractor yoke) 17 601675 | Nylon Bearing
2 601645 | Tractor Half of 601624 18 601682 | Inner Shield Tube for 12-3/4" U.J.
. 601646 | Tractor Half of 601625 18 601684 | Inner Shield Tube for 15" U.J.
2| 601647 | Tractor Half of 601626 19 | 601678 | Outer Shield Tube for 12-3/4" U.J.
2 601648 | Tractor Half of 601627 19 601680 | Outer Shield Tube for 15" U.J.
2 601649 | Tractor Half of 601628
) 120 601669 | Yoke and Shaft for 12-3/4" U.J.
3 601652 | Machine Half of 601624 and 601625 (12-1/4" long overall)
3 601653 | Machine Half of 601626, 601627 20 601670 | Yoke and Shaft for 15" U.J.
and 601628 (14" long overall)
4 601538 | Clutch Assy. Complete 21 601660 | Tractor Yoke (1-3/8", 6-spline)
NI 601540 | Roll Pin 5/16" x 1-5/8" 2 00261 | Q.D. Pj Sprine Ki
(for 601538) 2 6 Q.D. Pin and Spring Kit
23 601661 | Tractor Yoke (31/32", 10-spline
5 125204285 | Hex Hd. Bolt 1/4" x 3-1/2" UNC, ) o ” )
Gr. 2 (12 req.) 23 601662 | Tractor Yoke (25mm, 18-spline)
6 601420 | Rear Plate 24 | 106103180 | Socket Hd. Bolt No. 10-32 x 2-1/4"
(for 601661)
7 601430 | Friction Disc (2 reg.) 24 101205200 | Hex Hd. Bolt 5/16" x 2-1/2" UNC
8 601431 | Spring Guide (12 req.) (o SULGOW)
. 25 | 107103175 | Hex Nyloc Nut No. 10-32 (for 106103 180)
9 601419 | Driving Hub
25 [ 107205170 | H N N 5/16" U 101205200
10 601539 | Yoke and Plate SF. Nylon: Nug & o )
11 601429 | Spring (12 req.) NI 600266 | Allen Wrench 5/32" (for 106103180)

NOTE:

All lengths (unless described as "overall") refer to the cross

and bearing centers when measured in the fully closed position.

27 -




9 NOILLVALSNTII
SIIN9IWISSY XOgidVviIo

=981




"s9x0qaeas yjoq 03
Uomuod dI% pajeI3sSnITT sjded I9yjo 11V

P .wwh wTyS | 186109 9
3J'US IndIng pakay 4 X I 109109 o1
b Sury deus | 08g109 S
aseoIeay 0LST09 I
, - dep Suryuerg | 6L5109 o1
1 OLd UOTIBIOX SSTMYOOTD
-193unos y3rm paddinbs sIiojoeay (33eys 1ndqnQ)
ToA®ag ® 00099 BIOQNY Y3TM paITnboy I @0 491/L-T X AI H4I T®SSTIO | 818109 I
(U0T18]0Y 9SI8ABY) . (33eys 3nduy)
1 93oT1dwoy ATquessy xoquean 665109 d 1 ao ,91/L-z X AI ,8/&-1 T®9STIO LLSTO9 €
I Su1q urerq 009109 IN I (T0IST 2u0) ¢pzgr dnp) Suraeeg ueyurr | g1e709 L
I furgsng | £L9109 el g (92161 2u0D ¢pggT dnd) Surieeg woNWTy | gxcT09 b
I 3n1d JueA | goger 0z I 3'Us IndIno pakey % X %I | HLSI09 01
I NTd TOA9T | zsg8I 81 I 3yeus 9nduy peurrds €9 - ,8/8-1 | 68109 g
I 19¥sep SH881 61 i (Pa£ay) 1By [9dUMUMOI) 187 ZLST09 b1
b M3IOSIS®S PH XoH ONN .8/S X ,91/S | 0S0S0ZI0T 91 I (paurtdg) JI®epy uwoTUIg I 885109 8
1 938Id I9A0) P$881 LT I aseolean 0LST09 1
I (33®eus 3ndur) 3nN eyeqg 065109 6 OLd UOoTj®B3l0J
0308 I e 10
1 (33eys Ind3n0) JnN o¥els | Pgerog A PREAIIDTO HATK, EIogonn IS 404
(uot3el0y "pIS)
1 , &3y 3ynIpoon | €85109 €l I 999Tdmoy ATqUassy xo0qIesy | 186709 4
“ALOD NO I Ld142S3a hmw_m Jw___,_ ALY NOILd1¥2s3a h.mqm ._m__,_

9 1S17 S1dvd

SIITAWISSVY XOgaVvIo

- 90 -



DRIVE TRAIN & ROTOR

ILLUSTRATION ¢




‘jurof-n urd Iesys yj3tm parrddns sjnu pue S370q BIJXS Inoyd,

MB1Vg 39008
¢ X3H “3d dn) 37 ,8/¢ X ONQ 9T - w8/€ | 0090811 LE
M3I0g 19YD0g
ik X8y ‘1d dnpy 37 % X ONm 8T - «91/S | 020S0%8TT 9¢
I JON Wer xsH ONN ,8/€ | SZ090ZLOT 414
)¢ M3I9s39g "3d dn) "pH °bs JNn uP/€ X ,8/€ | S10£90802 | bE
I ATuo Ierrop ¥oo1 wey ,g8/e-1 | 809109 €€
Tedg d17 91dT1IL ®» IBIT0) Y007 mey,/m
I 3urieag a3uely JUNON BSI9AGY ,8/8-T | 909109 (43
I0303UU0) YITM SaYD9Tq
I ¢S ‘AIng £Aaesy ‘ureyy Iayyoy 09 °ON | 665109 1€
4 oUTTds 99 - ,8/g-1 39Y001dg JamOT] Y3003-22- | $6S109 0g
z Jaurelay 3eyo0xds | 887009 62
yojed UOTAN
I /M moIdsdepy Xo8H ¢ °Ip ONA ,I X u8/€ | 090£90802 82
I SUTTdS 99 - I 394o01dg dog q3003-¢1 | €65109 L
1 £ing £aeay ‘Yurg Surjosuuo) (g9 ‘oN | 96109 92
1 PTHS 3urysnlpy ureyy | 16%109 14
¢ 3109 YJjed UOTAN XoH g "IH ONN g X u% | 0ST€90802 ¥e
T (TSPON «0G) JI030Y | 06LOTY €¢
1 (T8POW 40P) 1030y | G6H109 €¢C
I (TPON uwgg) 1030y | 80HT09 44
b 3NN 00dTID X8 0Z - % | SSTIFOTLOT | Zg
i4 3109 IBdYS PH X8H g X9 8T JHI X 02 - Y 021%02521 12
I T®ds dTT a1driL % IBI[OD :
3007 wep/m 3urieeg qnig 1030¥ MI | 119109 0e
ALD NOILd1¥253a hmqa ._w___,_

ATup IeI10) }207 wey i1 | 219109 61
1 HI9Z /M JTeH 3ursnoy 3uraesag paduwels | 609109 81
1 JTed 3ursnoy 3uresg padwels | 0197109 Ll
3109 ¥o9N "bg
€ "PH "PY P93®Id ONN ,8/L X ,8/¢ | SL090ZSOT 91
[4 (3uTy yseal) 19A0) UYsell 13Uy L6881 St
9 #a10sde) XoH G 19 PaleId ONN .8/L X .8/8 | SLO9OPTIOL | I
I [203Q auTT aATIQ 3urjeloy Iadueq | £86009 €1
T ATquassy jurop [esIaATuy XX91 09 41
4 Iaysey 3urids pajeld .8/¢ | SHI19080T I
14 MaIosde) XoH G ID Pajeld ONN «I X ,8/€ | G8090ZTI0T )¢
¢ (UoT3el0Y "A3Y) ATqWassy xoqiesn 66S109
I (uorjejoy °plg) ATquessy xoqean L8ST09 6
I ‘31 ,g X aaenbg b £ay | z6S109 8
I |M810s33g "3d dn) 'PH "bS ONN b/ X ,91/S | S90S0H9ZI L
¢ N Wwer XsH ONN ,91/S | SZ0SOZLOT | 9
1 (TPON w0S) 3Jeysyoep | Z6LIO9 G
1 (TOPOW w0%) 3JBUSYOBL | TOSIO9 S
I (ToPoW wzg) 3Jeusyoer | or$109 S
ST INN 93uelq X8H Y007 do pajerd ONN u8/€ | G1€902L0T ¥
9 | 3109 O8N ‘bg 'PH ‘PY Pa3eld ONN WL X 4,8/ | S0T902S0T €
I TBas d177 913Ulg B IB[T0) ¥00] we)
1 M/0 3urieag aduelg junop 9sI3A3y M1 209109 H4
1 ATuo IBTT0Q WoOTWe) M1 | H0IT09 ¢
ALD NOI1d 182530 pmua rln

d 1S11 S1yvd
4Ol10d ¥ NIVil IANINA

- 3] -



a NOILV¥LSNTI
SA13IHS ANV IWVYd NIVW

32 -




I Teo9Q@ uoTIONIISUT TI0 Y3Tm XoqJesn IIT4 | $0Z009 pI
14 I9ysep 3eld Pajeld 49T /G | STTIS080L €1
i 2 Jaysey 3urids pajeld 91 /S | SH60S080T ¢l
I Teo8Qq JuTurey £3aJes JuUTO4-y, 80L109 IN % MOIOg POIIOTS ‘
I 93%1d JoqunN TeTIOS | 819109 iR QH UBg Pajeld ONA T X 49T/S | S€0€90802 8¢
I 1%99q 4H I (TPPOW «0G) JI8A0) 3JRUSHORL | 98LT09 o1
OLd Pe3oLI)say - juejroduwr | z9gr09 92 I (T3POW 4 0¥) 12409 3Jeysyorr | 96$H109 (1]
1 Te08(Q 93®{UIT 31T - Juejroduy €02009 (4 I (T2PON ugg) I9A0D) 3Jeysyoer | 10HI09 01
I Ted8q J1e3ueq | 60LI09 74 (surely utey jo puy IysITy ®m
14 I9A00) 3JeysyoOer) [BO9Q NH PIBMOH TTBUS [ 09GT109 6
4 maI1osde) xay
G "JIH pajeld ONn LI X ,8/¢€ 680902101 €2 4 (SeTI9g MOIIeN) Jaysep JBTJ PO3IBId «8/€ | S1ZT90801 8
4 I90eds 93UuTH | 886109 IN 4 Iaysey 3Jurids pajeld «8/¢ | SHI190801 L
17 3104-0 I8uIo)y °bg 61 NN a3uBTd X8H ¥o0TdoJ, pareld ONN u8/€ | STE9Z0L0T 9
Pe3®ld ,b/€-Z X ,Z X ONN ,8/€ | ZEPT09 12 .
01 3109 XoH G "IH pajeld ONN «8/L X u8/€ | GLO9OPTIOL 4
I J9qorIg I3A0) 3JBUSHORL | 86HT09 02
4 UTd 93UuTH PTATYS BUTITTeRIL | 0SS[09 4
T L :BEN|
uot3onIjsuy 3urylTg apeld | C0z009 61 I T9POW 4 0G) PTdTUS BUTTTRIL [ H6LTI09 €
I (TOPOW 4 0F) PTPTUS 3uTTI®IL | 9HST09 €
1 maIxosde)y xaH 1 (T9PON 4 Z€) PTATYS Suriredy | LIH109 €
¢ °JID pajeld ONO HI X ,8/€ G0T902 101 81 .
ol % it I (T9POW 40G) dWeld UTeN | 88LI09 4
1 (37 ,9¢) urey) PIATyS pajeld €0681 LT I (TOPOW u0p) ourelq utey | 99%109 (4
I (T9POW .Z¢) ouely urey | €0%109 4
I 18080 NH pJemoy 33ue] 6G6GT09 91
1 (T9POW 4 0S) PTIATYS ureN | L8LI09 1
I 1auuey) 31oddng utep eIH109 gl I (T°POW « 0F) PIOTUS uTtey | SIH109 1
T (T2POW uZ€) PIATYS UTBA | LOPI09 1
. *ON ‘ON| |- "ON *ON
ALD NO I Ld 142530 Luva 1 ALD NOILldI¥2S3Q da e

a 1SI17 S1dvd

SAT3IHS GNV IWVY4d NIVW

- 33 -



1 NOILVALSNTH
S31Vid AN3 ® SADIS AVIM

i

ASVONIVHD

94 =



I 93BId 9T8Uy JUOIY 505109 91
I 10yse) 19A0) 865109 91
I I9A0) 3UTSNOY UTeY) LOSTO09 b1
I Te%9Qq NH PIeMOH 9317 665109 €1
L Iayseyp 3eld PoIeld M GT0TH080T 41
L Jaysep fur.dg peYeld % SH80%0801 11

L moaog deg,
J19S PH JIoUSEM XOH PajBId ONN .P/€ X W% 5$0£90802 (1) ¢

(popealyy £TInJ)
1 moxosde) XeH g “ID ONA  ub X % 699109 6
I NN X8H ONO W% 6Ge80ZLOT 8
I PUHY PTHS Jeop gLI109 L
T *Ass8/M pUyy 93eld PUd $8%109 9
1 3uTSNOY uTeBYY $0S109 S
I ‘fssB/M 9)BId 9[3uy JIBaAY G8%109 4
61 0N eSweTd XoH ¥ooTdoL Pajeld ONN .8/€ GT€90ZLOT €
61 maxosde) XeH ¢ ID Pajeld ONA ,8/L X ,8/¢ GL090¥ 10T 4
I PUHI PTYS JBap L8%T09 I
*ALD NO11d14¥2S30 ._.m_@ﬂ__ ._nw_z_

3 18171 sS1¥vd

S3LV1d AN3 8 SADIS YVIM ‘ISVONIVHD

- 35 -



4 NOILVYLSNTII
HOLlIH ® AT9W3SSY LSVW dOl1

- 36 -




T803Q UoTIONIISUI 3T0g IBAYS | Tg¢Ip9 ®01
Z Jo)oelg YOITH 8LP109 0z % Ioysey Jurads pajeld ,.8/¢ SPIT9080T | OI
(surd yojry 1Te 03 uowmo)) . b maIosde)y Yoy
€ dr1d urd ITeH °®IQ ,91/¢ SI9T09 61 S "¥) @@LV ONn I X ,8/¢ | ¢8090210T | 6
(U93TH 0, IvD) z morosdey xay
€ S9TPUWeH Y3TA UTId YOo9TH 169109 81 G "I pajeld ONN M X % GOT 802101 8
I (I LvD) urd yury dog, €19109 LI € INN XaH pajeld ONN J% | gSe80zLoT | L
4 (I H<ov UTd YO3TH Iamor] b19109 91 (se1Iag JIeInday)
I JI3ysey 3BIJ P3IBId % S10280801 IN
b 310g-n JI9UIO) ‘bg
Po3®Id %2 X ,Z X ONn ,8/¢ CEPI09 ST {2 ( Iayssy 3urads pojeld % SHP180801 9
(
8 JnN a3ueyg 1 6SIC-9-218 ( maxdsde) xoH
XoH ¥00TdoL pajeld ONN .8/¢ | <re90zLOT | ®1 w_wﬂmw M T "ID PaIeId ONN b/E X % | S9080¥SZI | ¢
4 I9ysey Jeld pajeld % ST0T¥0801 IN I ( IauTejsy urey) jsel dor LbS109 2
v Maxdsde) xaH I pIeny yonyy @ juIoL-N 099109 €
¢ "I9 P3IBId DN ,8/S X K GS0b0PS2I €l
. 4 £elg 3sep 6S$109 4
4 NN 02dTay xay P93®ld ONN % SSIPOZLOT | ZI
1 maxosdey xoH
S "JID P3IBId ONN ,%E X u% G82802101 1T 1 3sep dog, 89L109 1
. “ON “oN | [ “ON “ON
ALD NOIL1d1¥253Q 18vd “1 AlLD NOIL1dI¥3S3a i¥ka st

4 1517 S1¥vd

HOLlIH ® AT9WiSSV LSVW dO1L

- B =



